GENERAL ASSEMBLY OF NORTH CAROLINA 1987 SESSION

CHAPTER 10 HOUSE BILL 82

AN ACT TO ALLOW THE TOWN OF NAVASSA TO ENGAGE IN COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT ACTIVITIES WITH FEDERAL FUNDS WITHIN BRUNSWICK COUNTY.

The General Assembly of North Carolina enacts:

Section 1. Notwithstanding G.S. 160A-360(a) the Town of Navassa may use federal funds to engage in any activity authorized by G.S. 160A-456, G.S. 160A-457, or G.S. 160A-457.1 within any part of Brunswick County which is within ten miles of the corporate limits.

Sec. 2. This act is effective upon ratification.

In the General Assembly read three times and ratified this the 12th day of March, 1987.